
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 16, 2023 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming August 21, 2023 as "National Fentanyl Prevention and Awareness Day" 
in Ocean County.

2. Proclaiming September 17-23, 2023 as "Constitution Week" in Ocean County.

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 19, Lot 3, Township of Ocean, 
totaling approximately 22.33 acres, located on Brookville Road, in an amount not to 
exceed $100,000.00 plus up to $1,000.00 for property tax adjustments.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 7



H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 
COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:

1. RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), 
Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, 
Brick Township - Partial Estimate #8, $587,197.58. (B2022-105E)

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at Hope Chapel 
Road (C.R. 639) and Miller Road, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #1, 
$266,160.50. (B2023-17E)

3. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at West County Line 
Road (C.R. 526) and Teaberry Court, Lakewood Township - Change Order #3,    E-
$46.20, R-$130.00. (B2021-169E)

4. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements along County Route 527 
from C.R. 571 to Cox Cro Road, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3, 
$278,592.44. (B2022-145E)

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington 
Street (C.R. #4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Toms River Township - 
Partial Estimate #5, $219,286.04. (B2022-109E)

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside 
Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Toms River 
Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #4, $154,219.25. (B2022-107E)

7. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades Contract 
2022A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #4, $60,864.77. (B2022-164E)

8. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2020D - Partial Estimate #8, $92,883.99. (B2022-85E)

I. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Honoring Kim Ohrn as she retires from 25 years of dedicated service to Ocean 
County.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY23, in the amount of $30,000.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Human 
Services Advisory Council (HSAC) FY24, in the amount of $4,507.00 and matching 
funds in the amount of $1,113.00.

5. Authorizing the submission of a grant renewal application to the New Jersey Transit 
Corporation for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance 
Program FY24.

6. Authorizing the submission of a grant application to the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the State 
Fiscal Year (SFY) 2023 Operation Helping Hand Grant Program.

Page 2 of 7



7. Authorizing the submission of a grant application to the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Children and Families for the Formula Based Child Advocacy 
Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs and Technology and Capital 
Improvement.

8. Ratifying the actions taken by the OC Buildings and Grounds Department to submit 
an electronic application to the U.S. Department of Energy for the Energy Efficiency 
and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG).

9. Authorizing an amendment to the renewal with the State of New Jersey, Department 
of Children and Families for the Human Services Advisory Council Grant to reflect 
an increase to the Human Services Advisory Council Grant in the amount of 
4,507.00, and an increase to the County match in the amount of $1,113.00, for the 
period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024.

10. Authorizing the award of five (5) OC Department of Human Services Inclusive 
Recreation Mini Grants through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), in the total 
amount of $416,103.00, for the period of 8/15/2023 through 12/31/2024 with an 
optional extension of one (1) additional year.

11. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Cumberland County for the housing 
of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 
12/31/2023.

12. Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) to 
include Block 145, Lot 6.03 (formerly a portion of Lot 9), Toms River Township.

13. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/2/2023 due to a clerical error.

14. Adopting the American Rescue Plan Act - Ocean County Recovery Plan, in the 
amount of $17,804,017.00.

J. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/19/2023.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 7/26/2023.

4. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase 
VIII, from Hickory Lane to Berkeley Avenue, Berkeley Township.

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/16/2023 for the payroll period of 7/20/2023 
through 8/2/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,304,840.46.

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the alteration of speed zones along County Road #8 (Bayview Avenue), 
Borough of Barnegat Light.

L. BID AWARDS

Page 3 of 7



1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to 
Continental Hardware, Inc. and Extech Building Materials dba Liberty Building 
Products, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-126)

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, 
INSERTS, AND WEAR PARTS to Best Line Leasing, Inc. and Eagle Truck 
Equipment, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-130)

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SOLAR POWERED 
MESSAGE SIGNS AND PORTABLE LIGHT TOWERS to K. Moorea Co. LLC 
DBA Traffic Plan; National Highway Products, Inc.; and United Rentals (North 
America), Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-139)

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TRAFFIC MARKING 
SUPPLIES AND GLASS BEADS to Ennis-Flint, Inc.; National Highway Products, 
Inc.; Ozark Materials, LLC and Potters Industries, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2023-140)

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNPAINTED SNOW FENCE 
AND DUNE GRASS to Accent Fence, Inc.; Chemung Supply Corp.; and Church's 
Garden Center & Farms, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on 
Item No. 4. It will be rebid. (B2023-141)

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING 
SYSTEM to SAR Automotive Equipment and Design Specialists and Stertil-Koni 
USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-142)

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES 
FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF 
POLICE ACCREDITATION to Lexipol, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-
144)

8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION/PEST 
CONTROL MANAGEMENT SERVICES NO. II to A-Academy Termite & Pest 
Control and Tri-County Termite & Pest Control, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2023-150)

9. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES NO. 
II to RJP Hotsy, LLC and Scoles Floorshine Industries, the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2023-151)

10. Awarding a one (1) year Contract extension for the continued furnishing and delivery 
of HEATING SYSTEMS ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIR to Asteroid Operating 
Company, Inc., for the period of 9/7/2023 through 9/6/2024. (B2022-112)

11. Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE 
COLLISION REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT NO. II. Item Nos. 
2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 2f, 2g, 2h, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 3f, 3g, 3h, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 4e, 4f, 4g, 
4h are rejected as unresponsive. No bids were received on Item Nos. 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 
5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l and 5m. All no bid and rejected items will not be rebid as 
they were previously awarded.

M. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Awarding Change Order No. 11 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled 
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, 
an increase to the Contract in the amount of $132,617.99. (B2021-33CE)

Page 4 of 7



N. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to Elizabeth Rouse, M.D. (Forensic 
Medicine Specialist, LLC) to provide Supplementary Forensic Pathology Services for 
the OC Medical Examiner's Office, for the period of 8/16/2023 through 12/31/2023. 
(QP2022-153S)

2. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ending Homelessness Group to provide Code 
Blue Warming Center Program Coordinator services, in the amount of $320,000.00, 
for the period of 10/1/2023 through 9/30/2024 with the option to extend for four (4) 
additional one-year periods. (CC2023-101)

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $1,800.00. (QP2023-49)

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-
01510) to provide Power CAMA and MOD IV for the OC Board of Taxation, for the 
period of one (1) year, in an amount not to exceed $153,800.00.

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Diversified Storage Solutions (NJ State Contract No. 
19-GNSV1-00630) to provide warehouse storage of High-Density Filing Systems for 
the Social Services Complex, for the period of 3/2023 through 12/2023, in an amount 
not to exceed $46,375.00.

6. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with GolfNow, LLC to 
provide the Ocean County Golf Course Online Tee Time Booking/Integrated Tee 
Sheet Service System, for the period of 9/4/2023 through 9/3/2024. (CC2019-120)

7. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Ocean County PIC, 
Inc. to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services, for the period 
of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024, in the amount of $2,126,243.00. (CC2019-99)

8. Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Educational Data 
Systems, Inc. (EDSI) to provide One Stop Operation Management Services, for the 
period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024, in the amount of $175,000.00. (CC2022-104)

9. Ratifying the issuance of a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 
22/23-23) to provide Mold Remediation/Repair and Air Testing at the OC Jackson 
Garage, in the amount of $44,953.63.

10. Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/2/2023 awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers 
Engineering & Design to provide continued Energy Consulting Services associated 
with the Wireless Fire Alarm Upgrade project, Phase III, to reflect the correct funding 
source. (QP2022-110)

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide 
Small Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Dover Road Bridges, Structure 
Nos. 1512-006 and 1512-007, Dover Road over Tributary to Middle Branch of Cedar 
Creek, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $297,896.00. (QP2022-175)

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to D&B Engineers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C. to 
provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the 
Transportation Garage and County Administration Building, Toms River Township, 
in an amount not to exceed $42,069.08. (QP2023-54)

Page 5 of 7



13. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the 
Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State 
Highway Route 9, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $33,498.00. 
(QP2023-68)

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, 
P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2021C, in an amount not to exceed $23,251.50. (QP2023-68)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, 
P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Proposed Traffic Signals and Roadway Improvements at New Hampshire 
Avenue/ Chestnut Street and State Route 70 E Ramp/Chestnut Street, Lakewood 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $10,914.50. (QP2023-68)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, 
P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Road Improvements to Massachusetts Avenue (C.R. 637) and Cox Cro Road 
(C.R. 622), Lakewood and Toms River Townships No. II, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,060.00. (QP2023-68)

17. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC 
to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for 
the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2020C, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $7,705.79. (QP2021-
121)

18. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D, an increase to the 
Contract in an amount not to exceed $106,380.79. (QP2021-121)

19. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to 
provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue 
(C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township, an 
increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $12,188.00. (QP2022-87)

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Reappointing Jennifer L. Bowens, County Purchasing Agent, for a term of three (3) 
years, term to expire 9/3/2026.

P. RECEIVED ITEMS

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-07-02 declaring September 2023 
as "Board and Care Recognition Month".

2. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 227(23) approving participation in "Clear the 
Shelter Day" on August 26, 2023.

Page 6 of 7



3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 228(23) proclaiming the month of September 
2023 as "National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery Month" in Ocean County.

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 229(23) recognizing September 2023 as 
"National Preparedness Month" in Ocean County.

5. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 230(23) proclaiming the month of September 
2023 as "National Childhood Cancer Awareness Month".

6. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 231(23) proclaiming the month of September 
2023 as "National Childhood Obesity Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

7. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 232(23) proclaiming the month of September 
2023 as "Fruits and Veggies Month" in Ocean County.

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC College Board of Trustees, Meeting Notice of 8/17/2023.

2. OC Planning Board, Meeting Minutes of 7/19/2023.

3. OC Transportation Advisory Board, Meeting Minutes of 2/6/2023.

4. OC Youth Services Commission, Meeting Minutes of 12/1/2022.

5. OC Youth Services Commission, Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2023.

6. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities, Meeting Minutes of 7/20/2023.

7. OC Board of Health, Meeting Minutes of 7/12/2023.

8. Save Barnegat Bay, Annual Meeting Notice of 8/17/2023.

S. APPROVALS

1. Division of Local Government Services, approval of six (6) items of revenue.

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 7 of 7












































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 16, 2023_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming August 21, 2023 as "National Fentanyl Prevention and Awareness Day" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming September 17-23, 2023 as "Constitution Week" in Ocean County.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 19, Lot 3, Township of Ocean, totaling approximately 22.33 acres, located on Brookville Road, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00 plus up to $1,000.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:
	RENCOR, INC. - Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #8, $587,197.58. (B2022-105E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal at Hope Chapel Road (C.R. 639) and Miller Road, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #1, $266,160.50. (B2023-17E)
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at West County Line Road (C.R. 526) and Teaberry Court, Lakewood Township - Change Order #3,    E-$46.20, R-$130.00. (B2021-169E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Traffic Safety Improvements along County Route 527 from C.R. 571 to Cox Cro Road, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3, $278,592.44. (B2022-145E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Washington Street (C.R. #4) from Lexington Avenue to Whittier Avenue, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #5, $219,286.04. (B2022-109E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Toms River Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #4, $154,219.25. (B2022-107E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades Contract 2022A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #4, $60,864.77. (B2022-164E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D - Partial Estimate #8, $92,883.99. (B2022-85E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Kim Ohrn as she retires from 25 years of dedicated service to Ocean County.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY23, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Human Services Advisory Council (HSAC) FY24, in the amount of $4,507.00 and matching funds in the amount of $1,113.00.
	Authorizing the submission of a grant renewal application to the New Jersey Transit Corporation for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program FY24.
	Authorizing the submission of a grant application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2023 Operation Helping Hand Grant Program.
	Authorizing the submission of a grant application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Children and Families for the Formula Based Child Advocacy Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs and Technology and Capital Improvement.
	Ratifying the actions taken by the OC Buildings and Grounds Department to submit an electronic application to the U.S. Department of Energy for the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG).
	Authorizing an amendment to the renewal with the State of New Jersey, Department of Children and Families for the Human Services Advisory Council Grant to reflect an increase to the Human Services Advisory Council Grant in the amount of 4,507.00, and an increase to the County match in the amount of $1,113.00, for the period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024.
	Authorizing the award of five (5) OC Department of Human Services Inclusive Recreation Mini Grants through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), in the total amount of $416,103.00, for the period of 8/15/2023 through 12/31/2024 with an optional extension of one (1) additional year.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Cumberland County for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2023 through 12/31/2023.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) to include Block 145, Lot 6.03 (formerly a portion of Lot 9), Toms River Township.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/2/2023 due to a clerical error.
	Adopting the American Rescue Plan Act - Ocean County Recovery Plan, in the amount of $17,804,017.00.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/19/2023.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 7/26/2023.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VIII, from Hickory Lane to Berkeley Avenue, Berkeley Township.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/16/2023 for the payroll period of 7/20/2023 through 8/2/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,304,840.46.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the alteration of speed zones along County Road #8 (Bayview Avenue), Borough of Barnegat Light.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to Continental Hardware, Inc. and Extech Building Materials dba Liberty Building Products, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-126)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, INSERTS, AND WEAR PARTS to Best Line Leasing, Inc. and Eagle Truck Equipment, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-130)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SOLAR POWERED MESSAGE SIGNS AND PORTABLE LIGHT TOWERS to K. Moorea Co. LLC DBA Traffic Plan; National Highway Products, Inc.; and United Rentals (North America), Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-139)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TRAFFIC MARKING SUPPLIES AND GLASS BEADS to Ennis-Flint, Inc.; National Highway Products, Inc.; Ozark Materials, LLC and Potters Industries, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-140)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNPAINTED SNOW FENCE AND DUNE GRASS to Accent Fence, Inc.; Chemung Supply Corp.; and Church's Garden Center & Farms, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item No. 4. It will be rebid. (B2023-141)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING SYSTEM to SAR Automotive Equipment and Design Specialists and Stertil-Koni USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-142)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE ACCREDITATION to Lexipol, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-144)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION/PEST CONTROL MANAGEMENT SERVICES NO. II to A-Academy Termite & Pest Control and Tri-County Termite & Pest Control, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-150)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES NO. II to RJP Hotsy, LLC and Scoles Floorshine Industries, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2023-151)
	Awarding a one (1) year Contract extension for the continued furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIR to Asteroid Operating Company, Inc., for the period of 9/7/2023 through 9/6/2024. (B2022-112)
	Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE COLLISION REPAIRS AND GLASS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT NO. II. Item Nos. 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 2f, 2g, 2h, 3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3e, 3f, 3g, 3h, 4a, 4b, 4c, 4d, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h are rejected as unresponsive. No bids were received on Item Nos. 5a, 5b, 5c, 5d, 5e, 5f, 5g, 5h, 5i, 5j, 5k, 5l and 5m. All no bid and rejected items will not be rebid as they were previously awarded.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 11 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, an increase to the Contract in the amount of $132,617.99. (B2021-33CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to Elizabeth Rouse, M.D. (Forensic Medicine Specialist, LLC) to provide Supplementary Forensic Pathology Services for the OC Medical Examiner's Office, for the period of 8/16/2023 through 12/31/2023. (QP2022-153S)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ending Homelessness Group to provide Code Blue Warming Center Program Coordinator services, in the amount of $320,000.00, for the period of 10/1/2023 through 9/30/2024 with the option to extend for four (4) additional one-year periods. (CC2023-101)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,800.00. (QP2023-49)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dell Marketing LP (NJ State Contract No. 20-TELE-01510) to provide Power CAMA and MOD IV for the OC Board of Taxation, for the period of one (1) year, in an amount not to exceed $153,800.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Diversified Storage Solutions (NJ State Contract No. 19-GNSV1-00630) to provide warehouse storage of High-Density Filing Systems for the Social Services Complex, for the period of 3/2023 through 12/2023, in an amount not to exceed $46,375.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with GolfNow, LLC to provide the Ocean County Golf Course Online Tee Time Booking/Integrated Tee Sheet Service System, for the period of 9/4/2023 through 9/3/2024. (CC2019-120)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services, for the period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024, in the amount of $2,126,243.00. (CC2019-99)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Competitive Contract extension with Educational Data Systems, Inc. (EDSI) to provide One Stop Operation Management Services, for the period of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024, in the amount of $175,000.00. (CC2022-104)
	Ratifying the issuance of a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide Mold Remediation/Repair and Air Testing at the OC Jackson Garage, in the amount of $44,953.63.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 8/2/2023 awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design to provide continued Energy Consulting Services associated with the Wireless Fire Alarm Upgrade project, Phase III, to reflect the correct funding source. (QP2022-110)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide Small Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Dover Road Bridges, Structure Nos. 1512-006 and 1512-007, Dover Road over Tributary to Middle Branch of Cedar Creek, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $297,896.00. (QP2022-175)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to D&B Engineers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C. to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Transportation Garage and County Administration Building, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $42,069.08. (QP2023-54)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $33,498.00. (QP2023-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021C, in an amount not to exceed $23,251.50. (QP2023-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Proposed Traffic Signals and Roadway Improvements at New Hampshire Avenue/ Chestnut Street and State Route 70 E Ramp/Chestnut Street, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $10,914.50. (QP2023-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Road Improvements to Massachusetts Avenue (C.R. 637) and Cox Cro Road (C.R. 622), Lakewood and Toms River Townships No. II, in an amount not to exceed $15,060.00. (QP2023-68)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020C, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $7,705.79. (QP2021-121)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $106,380.79. (QP2021-121)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Duck Farm Bridge (Structure No. 1506-013), Hooper Avenue (C.R. 631) over Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $12,188.00. (QP2022-87)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Jennifer L. Bowens, County Purchasing Agent, for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 9/3/2026.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2023-07-02 declaring September 2023 as "Board and Care Recognition Month".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 227(23) approving participation in "Clear the Shelter Day" on August 26, 2023.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 228(23) proclaiming the month of September 2023 as "National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery Month" in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 229(23) recognizing September 2023 as "National Preparedness Month" in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 230(23) proclaiming the month of September 2023 as "National Childhood Cancer Awareness Month".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 231(23) proclaiming the month of September 2023 as "National Childhood Obesity Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 232(23) proclaiming the month of September 2023 as "Fruits and Veggies Month" in Ocean County.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC College Board of Trustees, Meeting Notice of 8/17/2023.
	OC Planning Board, Meeting Minutes of 7/19/2023.
	OC Transportation Advisory Board, Meeting Minutes of 2/6/2023.
	OC Youth Services Commission, Meeting Minutes of 12/1/2022.
	OC Youth Services Commission, Meeting Minutes of 6/1/2023.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities, Meeting Minutes of 7/20/2023.
	OC Board of Health, Meeting Minutes of 7/12/2023.
	Save Barnegat Bay, Annual Meeting Notice of 8/17/2023.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services, approval of six (6) items of revenue.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


